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D. Andrew Gaona (028414) 
Austin C. Yost (034602) 
COPPERSMITH BROCKELMAN PLC 
2800 North Central Avenue, Suite 1900 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004 
T: (602) 381-5486 
agaona@cblawyers.com  
ayost@cblawyers.com  
 
Lalitha D. Madduri* 
Justin Baxenberg* 
Tina Meng Morrison* 
Ian U. Baize* 
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP 
250 Massachusetts Ave NW, Suite 400 
Washington, D.C. 20001 
T: (202) 968-4330 
lmadduri@elias.law   
jbaxenberg@elias.law 
tmengmorrison@elias.law  
ibaize@elias.law  
 
Attorneys for Proposed Intervenor-
Defendants Arizona Alliance for Retired 
Americans and Voto Latino  
 
*Pro Hac Vice Application Pending 
 

 

 
ARIZONA SUPERIOR COURT 

 
MARICOPA COUNTY 

ARIZONA FREE ENTERPRISE CLUB, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

ADRIAN FONTES, in his official capacity as 
the Secretary of State of Arizona, 
 

Defendant. 

No. CV2024-002760 

RULE 7.1(B)(2) NOTICE 
REGARDING MOTION TO 
INTERVENE 

 
(Assigned to the Hon. Jennifer Ryan-
Touhill) 

 

Proposed Intervenor-Defendants Voto Latino and Arizona Alliance for Retired 

Americans (Proposed Intervenors) file this notice under Arizona Rule of Civil Procedure 
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7.1(b)(2) to respectfully request that this Court summarily grant their Motion to Intervene, 

to which no opposition has been filed. 

Proposed Intervenors filed their Motion to Intervene on February 14, 2024. Under 

the Arizona Rules of Civil Procedure, any memorandum in response to that motion was due 

on Tuesday, March 5. See Ariz. R. Civ. P. 7.1(a)(3); Ariz. R. Civ. P. 6(a)(2); Ariz. R. Civ. 

P. 6(c). No party timely filed a response or objection to Proposed Intervenors’ motion. 

Accordingly, Proposed Intervenors respectfully request that the court summarily grant their 

Motion to Intervene. Ariz. R. Civ. P. 7.1(b)(2) (“The court may summarily grant or deny a 

motion if . . . the opposing party does not file a responsive memorandum”). 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 7th7th day of March,March, 2024.  

COPPERSMITH BROCKELMAN PLC 

By: /s/ D. Andrew Gaona  
D. Andrew Gaona 
Austin C. Yost  

ELIAS LAW GROUP, LLP 
 

Lalitha D. Madduri* 
Justin Baxenberg* 
Tina Meng Morrison* 
Ian Baize* 

 
Attorneys for Proposed Intervenor-Defendants 
Arizona Alliance for Retired Americans and 
Voto Latino 
 
*Pro Hac Vice Application Pending 
 

 
 
 
ORIGINAL e-filed and served via electronic  
means this 7th day of March, 2024, upon: 
 
Honorable Jennifer Ryan-Touhill 
c/o Eileen Hoyle 
Eileen.hoyle@jbazmc.maricopa.gov  
 
Veronica Lucero  
Vlucero@davillierlawgroup.com  
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PhxAdmin@davillierlawgroup.com  
Davillier Law Group LLC  
4105 N. 20th St. Ste. 110  
Phoenix, Arizona 85016  
 
Timothy A. La Sota 
tim@timlasota.com  
Grand Canyon Legal Center  
1835 E. Elliot Road Ste. 102  
Tempe, Arizona 85284-1747  
Richard P. Lawson 
rlawson@americafirstpolicy.com  
Jessica H. Steinmann  
jsteinmann@americafirstpolicy.com  
America First Policy Institute  
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Suite 530  
Washington, DC 20004  
Attorneys for the Plaintiff  
Kara Karlson 
kara.karlson@azag.gov 
Kyle Cummings 
kyle.cummings@azag.gov 
Assistant Attorneys General 
2005 N. Central Avenue 
Phoenix Arizona  85004-2926 
Attorneys for Secretary of State Adrian Fontes  
 
Roy Herrera 
roy@ha-form.com 
Daniel A. Arellano 
daniel@ha-firm.com 
Jillian L. Andrews 
jillian@ha-firm.com 
Austin T. Marshall 
austin@ha-firm.com 
Herrera Arellano LLP 
1001 North Central Avenue, Suite 404 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004 
 
Alexis E. Danneman 
ADanneman@perkinscoie.com 
Matthew Koerner  
MKoerner@perkinscoie.com  
Perkins Coie LLP  
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2901 North Central Avenue, Suite 2000  
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2788  
 
John M. Devaney 
JDevaney@perkinscoie.com  
Perkins Coie LLP 
700 Thirteenth Street NW, Suite 600 
Washington, C 20005  
Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendants Democratic National Committee 
and Arizona Democratic Party 
 
/s/ Diana J. Hanson    
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